Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Kent W. Blake Director State Regulations and Rates Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Bivd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460

psc.ky.gov

September 13, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

RE: Case No. 2006-00009

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Elizabeth L. Cocanougher Senior Corporate Attorney Kentucky Utilities Company c/o Louisville Gas & Electric Co. P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Bivd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 13, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

RE: Case No. 2006-00009

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell

Executive Director





Kent W. Blake
Director State Regulations and Rates
Louisville Gas and Electric Company
220 W. Main Street
P. O. Box 32010
Louisville, KY 40232-2010

Honorable Elizabeth L. Cocanougher Senior Corporate Attorney Kentucky Utilities Company c/o Louisville Gas & Electric Co. P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND
ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY
UTILITIES COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF
REVISIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE
CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES AND
DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE SECTIONS)
OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
CONTAINED IN THEIR TARIFFS

CASE NO. 2006-00009

ORDER

On January 3, 2006, Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") and Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") submitted proposed revisions to their tariffs. The tariff sheets containing the proposed revisions stated an effective date of July 1, 2004. KRS 278.180(1)¹ permits tariff revisions to become effective only upon 30 days' notice to the Commission. As LG&E and KU failed to provide the required notice, their proposed revisions did not become effective. On August 15, 2006, LG&E and KU resubmitted the proposed revisions with an effective date of September 14, 2006.

The Commission finds that, pursuant to KRS 278.190, further proceedings are necessary in order to determine the reasonableness of the proposed plan, and that such proceedings cannot be completed prior to the proposed effective date.

¹ KRS 278.180(1) provides in part: "[N]o change shall be made by any utility in any rate except upon thirty (30) days' notice to the commission, stating plainly the changes proposed to be made and the time when the changed rates will go into effect."

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- The proposed tariff is hereby suspended for 5 months from September 14,
 up to and including February 13, 2007.
- 2. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering a final decision in this case prior to the termination of the suspension period.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this $13 \, \mathrm{th}$ day of September, 2006.

By the Commission

Executive Director